4.2.6  Non IFRS financial measures
Investors should be aware that certain financial data included in this Section 4 is ‘non-IFRS financial information’ under
Regulatory Guide 230 ‘Disclosing non-IFRS financial information’ published by ASIC. The Company believes that this non-
IFRS financial information provides useful information to users in measuring the financial performance and conditions of
the Group. As non-IFRS measures are not defined by recognised standard setting bodies, they do not have a prescribed
meaning. Therefore, the way in which the Group calculates these measures may be different to the way other companies
calculate similarly titled measures.

Investors are cautioned not to place undue reliance on any non-IFRS financial information and ratios. In particular the
following non-IFRS financial measures are included:

•	 EBITDA: earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation; and

•	 EBIT: earnings before interest and tax.

DGL GROUP Prospectus 63

4.3  Historical and forecast pro forma income statements
Table 4.4:  Pro Forma Historical Results and Pro Forma Forecast Results

FY19
$’000

FY20
$’000

1H21
$’000

2H21
(Forecast)

$’000

FY21
Note 1
$’000

FY22
(Forecast)

$’000

Sales revenue 163,501 180,050 92,518 97,398 189,916 209,657

Cost of sales (114,338) (124,180) (59,526) (63,965) (123,491) (137,259)

49,163 55,870 32,992 33,433 66,425 72,398

Other income 628 429 556 419 975 838

Employee benefits expense (23,411) (24,130) (13,678) (14,105) (27,783) (30,294)

Administration and general
expenses (6,983) (7,341) (4,301) (3,823) (8,124) (7,513)

Legal and professional fees (1,390) (1,704) (1,092) (694) (1,786) (1,596)

Occupancy expense (3,247) (3,966) (1,554) (2,115) (3,669) (4,793)

EBITDA from continuing operations 14,760 19,158 12,923 13,115 26,038 29,040

EBITDA 14,760 19,158 12,923 13,115 26,038 29,040

Depreciation and amortisation
expense* (10,751) (11,624) (4,719) (5,808) (10,527) (11,552)

EBIT 4,009 7,534 8,204 7,307 15,511 17,488

Finance costs (1,757) (1,638) (1,105) (1,364) (2,469) (2,650)

Profit/(loss) before tax 2,252 5,896 7,099 5,943 13,042 14,838

Income tax expense (93) (1,063) (2,062) (1,483) (3,545) (4,391)

Net profit after tax 2,159 4,833 5,037 4,460 9,497 10,447

Note 1: The FY21 column is the sum of the actual results for 1H21 and the forecast results for 2H21.
*	 The acquisition of Chem Pack includes intangible assets provisionally estimated at $23.911 million. The individual intangible assets that contribute to the

estimation are yet to be identified which is in accordance with AASB 3 – Business Combinations, whereby a measurement period of 12 months is allowed.
A number of these intangible assets will have a finite life and will be amortised in the future. The dollar value of this amortisation has not yet been established
and has not been included in the Forecast Financial Information.

[…]

Also commenced was a program to expand the inter-state transport and bulk tanker network in Australia.

The drive to achieve Total Product Management for customers and divisional cross-sell of all services was introduced during
FY20 and resulted in increased referrals and servicing of inter-divisional customers. During FY20, there was an increased
focus on providing customers bundled freight forwarding, warehousing and transport which increased revenue.

Demand from customers looking to outsource dangerous goods storage and logistics increased because of compliance costs
associated with a tighter regulatory environment. Overnight line haul services were established on the east coast of Australia.

The initiatives outlined above are anticipated to contribute to forecast revenues of $31.8 million in FY21 (growth of 15.2% vs
FY20) and $35.1 million in FY22 (growth of 10.2% vs FY20).

Section 4  Financial information

DGL GROUP Prospectus68

4.4  Historical and Pro Forma Statement of Cash Flow	s
Table 4.9:  Pro Forma Historical Statement of Cash Flows and Pro Forma Forecast Cash Flows

FY19
$’000

FY20
$’000

1H21
$’000

2H21
(Forecast)

$’000

FY21
Note 1
$’000

FY22
(Forecast)

$’000

Cash Flows from Operating Activities

Receipts from customers 165,622 188,090 101,463 109,407 210,870 224,150

Payments to suppliers and
employees* (155,061) (169,475) (85,137) (93,424) (178,561) (194,941)

Interest received/other income 33 573 239 90 329 192

Income tax (paid)/refunded (648) (175) 137 (468) (331) (1,658)

Finance costs (944) (1,416) (266) (938) (1,204) (1,940)

Net cash generated
by operating activities 9,002 17,597 16,436 14,667 31,103 25,803

Cash Flows from Investing Activities

Purchase of property, plant and
equipment

(10,540) (25,595) (4,255) (11,987) (16,242) (8,904)

Receipt from disposal of property,
plant and equipment

104 63 157 – 157 –

Purchase of intangibles (95) – (33) (330) (363) (150)

Part payment for Chem Pack* – – (5,050) – (5,050) –

Net cash (used in)/
generated by investing activities (10,531) (25,532) (9,181) (12,317) (21,498) (9,054)

Cash Flows from Financing Activities

Payment of finance lease liabilities (8,964) (7,887) (4,048) (4,261) (8,309) (8,269)

Bond paid (1,166) – – – – –

Loans from related parties –
net amount collected/(granted)

3,930 8,682 2,520 – 2,520 –

Dividends paid (3,000) – (8,700) – (8,700) –

Proceeds from/
(repayment of) borrowings 5,893 9,004 (100) 1,398 1,298 95

Net cash provided by/
(used in) financing activities (3,307) 9,799 (10,328) (2,863) (13,191) (8,174)

Net increase/(decrease)
in cash held (4,836) 1,864 (3,073) (513) (3,586) 8,575

Note 1: The FY21 column is the sum of the actual cash flows for 1H21 and the forecast cash flows for 2H21.
*	 The 2H21 forecast cash flows do not include the payment of the Offer costs, as the forecast cash flows are presented on a pro forma basis. Refer to Section 4.7.4
 	 Forecast interest does not include any interest on investment of the proceeds from the Offer.
*	� The amount shown represents deposits paid prior to acquisition in accordance with the Chem Pack Contract. The final cash consideration of $23.59 million

has not been included in 2H21 (forecast) as it would be paid out from the proceeds of the Offer. Refer to Section 4.8.1 for further information.

[…]

economic and competitive uncertainties and contingencies, many of which are beyond the control of DGL, the Directors
and Management, and assumptions with respect to future business decisions, which are subject to change.

Set out below is a summary of the sensitivity to changes of the Forecast Financial Information in a number of key
variables. The changes in the key variables set out in the sensitivity analysis are not intended to be indicative of the
complete range of variations that may be experienced. Variations in actual performance could exceed the ranges shown,
and these variances may be substantial.

Care should be taken in interpreting these sensitivities. In order to illustrate the likely impact on the Forecast Financial
Information, the estimated impact of changes in each of the assumptions has been calculated in isolation from changes
in other assumptions. In practice, changes in assumptions may offset each other or be additive, and it is likely that
Management would respond to any changes in one item by seeking to minimise the net effect on the Group’s EBITDA and
cash flow.

Table 4.11:  Sensitivity analysis on the Pro Forma Forecast EBITDA (2H21 and FY22)

$‘000s 2H21 FY22

Assumption Variance +ve -ve +ve -ve

Sales volume % increase (decrease) +/– 5% 1,469 (1,469) 3,054 (3,054)

Sales price % increase (decrease)
(excl. rental income)

+/– 5% 4,763 (4,763) 10,187 (10,187)

Storage capacity utilisation increase (decrease) +/– 5% 401 (401) 814 (814)

AUD lead price % increase (decrease) +/– 5% 529 (529) 1,223 (1,223)

Cost of Sales % decrease (increase) +/– 5% 3,198 (3,198) 6,863 (6,863)

Overhead expenses % decrease (increase) +/– 5% 1,037 (1,037) 2,210 (2,210)

NZD/AUD exchange rate increase (decrease) +/– 5 c 101 (101) 215 (215)

Section 4  Financial information

DGL GROUP Prospectus74

4.6.1  Sales volume
The sensitivity analysis shows the estimated impact of a 5% change in sales volumes (applied to all forecast sales).
There is an accompanying change to cost of goods sold for the increased volume of products and services sold but for
the purposes of the sensitivity. It is assumed that there are no changes to overhead resources (i.e. employee resources or
warehouse space) to better service the increased volumes (or to minimise the impact of decreased volumes on EBITDA).
It is assumed there is no change to the forecast product mix or forecast sales price.

[…]

discretionary in nature, and, in the event of increased expenditure, Management may seek to reduce such expenditure to
counteract the EBITDA impact.

4.6.7  NZD/AUD exchange rate
The sensitivity analysis shows the estimated impact of a 5 cent increase or decrease in the NZD/AUD exchange rate.
The assumption change only impacts the translation currency rate (the rate at which the New Zealand dollar income and
expenses are translated into Australian dollars).

4.7  Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position
The table below sets out the reviewed statement of financial position at for 31 December 2020, the pro forma adjustments
that have been made to it, further described in Section 4.2 and the pro forma statement of financial position as at
31 December 2020

The pro forma statement of financial position is provided for illustrative purposes only and is not represented as being
necessarily indicative of the Company’s view of its financial position.

DGL GROUP Prospectus 75

Table 4.12:  Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position

Balance Sheet
– As at 31 December 2020 Notes

DGL
Group
 $’000

Chem
Pack

$’000

Sub
Total

$’000

Subsequent
Events

$’000

Impact of
Offer
$’000

Post Offer
$’000

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 4.8.1 1,540 2,090 3,630 – 69,325 72,955

Trade and other receivables 9,563 12,536 22,099 – 474 22,573

Inventories 4,736 6,232 10,968 – – 10,968

Other assets 6,342 180 6,522 (5,050) – 1,472

Total Current Assets 22,181 21,038 43,219 (5,050) 69,799 107,968

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 4.8.2 122,030 4,474 126,504 – – 126,504

Other financial assets 382 – 382 – – 382

Other non-current assets 1,166 – 1,166 – – 1,166

Deferred tax assets 2,650 461 3,111 – – 3,111

Intangible assets 4.8.3 3,353 174 3,527 23,911 – 27,438

Right-of-use assets 22,525 4,970 27,495 – – 27,495

Total Non-Current Assets 152,106 10,079 162,185 23,911 – 186,096

Total Assets 174,287 31,117 205,404 18,861 69,799 294,064

LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 4.8.4 10,232 9,363 19,595 33,385 (33,385) 19,595

Borrowings 4.8.5 28,093 1,414 29,507 – – 29,507

Provisions 1,608 1,220 2,828 – – 2,828

Total Current Liabilities 39,993 11,997 51,930 33,385 (33,385) 51,930

Non-Current Liabilities

Borrowings 4.8.5 43,793 3,993 47,786 – – 47,786

Other financial liabilities 4.8.6 41,448 – 41,448 (40,406) – 1,042

Deferred tax liabilities 4,951 526 5,477 – – 5,477

Provisions 201 77 278 – – 278

Total Non-Current Liabilities 90,393 4,596 94,989 (40,406) – 54,583

Total Liabilities 130,326 16,593 146,919 (7,021) (33,385) 106,513

Net Assets 43,961 14,524 58,485 25,882 103,184 187,551

EQUITY

Issued capital 4.8.7 34,522 – 34,522 – 104,601 139,123

Reserves 4.8.8 29,858 (435) 29,423 435 – 29,858

Retained earnings 4.8.9 (20,419) 14,959 (5,460) 25,447 (1,417) 18,570

Total Equity 43,961 14,524 58,485 25,882 103,184 187,551

4.7.1  Pro forma transactions
The following transactions contemplated in this Prospectus, which are to take place on or before the completion of the
Offer, referred to as the subsequent events and pro forma adjustments, are presented as if they, together with the Offer,
had occurred subsequent to 31 December 2020 and are set out below.

With the exception of the subsequent events and pro forma transactions noted below, no other material transactions have
occurred (apart from the continued operations from business activities) between 31 December 2020 and the date of this
Prospectus which the Directors consider require disclosure.

[…]

The current business finance agreement with Westpac contains financial covenants that are customary for similar
facilities made available to corporate borrowers. The following financial covenants apply and are tested bi-annually:

•	 Interest Coverage Ratio – 2.5 times; and

•	 Capital Ratio – not less than 50%.

The current business finance agreement with ANZ contains a financial covenant that is customary for similar facilities
made available to corporate borrowers. The following financial covenant applies and is tested bi-annually:

•	 The ratio which Projected Net Rental Income for the applicable period of 12 months bears to Projected Interest Costs is
not less than 2.0 at any time.

The Company expects to remain in compliance with these financial covenants during the forecast period to FY21 and FY22.

Section 4  Financial information

DGL GROUP Prospectus80

4.8.6  Other financial liabilities
Table 4.18:  Other financial liabilities

Reviewed Balance at
31 December 2020

$’000

Subsequent
Events

$’000
Pro-Forma

$’000

Pro-Forma
after Offer

$’000

Other financial liabilities 41,448 – – 41,448

Reviewed balance at 31 December 2020 41,448 – – 41,448

Subsequent Events:

Write-off – related party loan* – (40,406) – (40,406)

41,448 (40,406) – 1,042

Total other financial liabilities 41,448 (40,406) – 1,042

*	 Refer to Note 4.7.2 – Debt forgiveness for further information

4.8.7  Issued capital

Table 4.19:  Issued capital

Reviewed Balance at
31 December 2020

$’000

Subsequent
Events

$’000
Pro-Forma

$’000

Pro-Forma
after Offer

$’000

Issued Capital 34,522 – – 34,522

Reviewed balance at 31 December 2020 34,522 – – 34,522

Pro-forma adjustments:

Proceeds from shares under Prospectus 100,000 100,000

Broker commission (4,654) (4,654)

Capital raising costs (545) (545)

Acquisition of Chem Pack* 9,800 9,800

– – 104,601 104,601

Total Issued Capital 34,522 – 104,601 139,123

*	 Completion of the Chem Pack acquisition took place on 1 January 2021 on a deferred settlement basis with final consideration due on or before 31 May 2021.
The acquisition price was $25,247,852, with $5,049,570 paid prior to 31 December 2020. A further payment of $13,186,735 is due for net working capital and
other completion adjustments as per the Chem Pack Contract. As such, a total of $33,385,017 remains payable, of which $23,585,017 will be settled by cash with
the balance of $9,800,000 settled via the issue of 9,800,000 Shares.

DGL GROUP Prospectus 81

Reconciliation of Shares on Issue:

Reviewed Balance at
31 December 2020

No.

Subsequent
Events

No.
Pro-Forma

No.

Pro-Forma
after Offer

No.

No. of Shares 100 – – 100

Reviewed balance at 31 December 2020 100 – – 100

Subsequent Events:

Share split – 147,199,900 – 147,199,900

– 147,199,900 – 147,199,900

Pro-forma adjustments:

Issue of shares under Prospectus 100,000,000 100,000,000

Acquisition of Chem Pack – Settled via scrip 9,800,000 9,800,000

– – 109,800,000 109,800,000

Total Shares on Issue 100 147,199,900 109,800,000 257,000,000

4.8.8  Reserves

Table 4.20:  Reserves

Reviewed Balance at
31 December 2020

$’000

Subsequent
Events

$’000
Pro-Forma

$’000

Pro-Forma
after Offer

$’000

Reserves 29,423 – – 29,423

Reviewed balance at 31 December 2020 29,423 – – 29,423

Subsequent Events:

Elimination of Chem Pack’s pre acquisition reserves – 435 – 435

Total Reserves 29,423 435 – 29,858

Made up of:

Asset revaluation reserve 22,137 435 – 22,572

General reserve 7,584 – – 7,584

Foreign currency translation reserve (298) – – (298)

29,423 435 – 29,858

Section 4  Financial information

DGL GROUP Prospectus82

4.8.9  Retained earnings

Table 4.21:  Retained earnings

Reviewed Balance at
31 December 2020

$’000

Subsequent
Events

$’000
Pro-Forma

$’000

Pro-Forma
after Offer

$’000

Accumulated Losses (5,460) – – (5,460)

Reviewed balance at 31 December 2020 (5,460) – – (5,460)

Subsequent Events:

Elimination of Chem Pack’s
pre acquisition retained earnings – (14,958) – (14,958)

Write-off related party loan – 40,405 – 40,405

– 25,447 – 25,447

(5,460) 25,447 – 19,987

Pro-forma adjustments:

Capital raising costs – – (1,417) (1,417)

Total Retained Earnings (5,460) 25,447 (1,417) 18,570

4.8.10  Contingent liabilities
There is currently one open litigation matter within the Group concerning the 100% owned subsidiary
DGL Manufacturing Limited.

DGL Manufacturing Limited has sued a vendor for breach of vendor warranties in respect of the sale of chemical tanks
which do not comply with the Weights and Measurements Act (if used in public trade). The relief sought is approximately
$590,000, being the estimated costs of bringing the tanks to a compliant standard. In response, the defendant has
counterclaimed against DGL Manufacturing Limited and Simon Henry personally alleging breaches of a wider business